the Knight note payable and the earn-out obligation.  This valuation technique included inputs

relating to estimated cash outflows under each arrangement and the use of a discount rate

appropriate to the Company (14.67%).

During the quarter ended June 30, 2015, the Company revised certain of the probabilities and

assumptions underlying the fair value calculations of its Knight note and earn-out obligation to

account for changes in the underlying credit risk of the Company and for changes in estimated cash

outflows.  The Company downward adjusted its discount rate from 18% to 14.67% and revised

certain of its estimates around cash outflows under these instruments.  These revisions resulted in

an increase of $1,321,541 to the fair value of the Knight note and an increase of $817,306 to the

fair value of the earn-out obligation with the impact of the adjustments recorded through finance

expense in the second quarter of 2015. During the first quarter of 2015, the Company recorded a

fair value adjustment of $654,249 in relation to the Knight note.

The fair value measurements are sensitive to the discount rate used in calculating the fair values.

A 1% increase in the discount rate would reduce the fair value of the Knight note and earn-out

obligation, in combination, by $426,713.   During the three and six months ended June 30, 2015,

the Company recorded accretion expense of $1,143,506 and $2,556,018, respectively, in relation

to these liabilities, reflecting the change in fair value of the liabilities that is attributable to credit risk.

Reconciliation of level 3 fair values:

Notes
Payable

 Earn-out
Obligation

Total

Balance as at January 1, 2015 $27,005,493 $7,440,960 $34,446,453
Repayment of principal and interest (9,499,227) -   (9,499,227)

Recorded in finance expense:
Accretion expense 1,914,026 641,992 2,556,018
Fair value adjustment 1,975,790 817,306 2,793,096

 Balance as at June 30, 2015 $21,396,082 $8,900,258 $30,296,340

CRH MEDICAL CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in United States dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

19

12. Segmented information:

The Company operates in two industry segments: the sale of medical products and the provision

of anesthesia services.  The revenues relating to geographic segments based on customer

location, in United States dollars, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 are

as follows:

 Three months ended Six months ended

Revenue:
June 30,

2015